
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 2ND JULY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE RESIDENTS’ 
FORUM BY 8.30PM , WHICHEVER IS EARLIER 

VENUE 
 

GREEK CYPRIOT BROTHERHOOD COMMUNITY CENTRE, BRITANNIA ROAD, NORTH 
FINCHLEY, LONDON, N12 9RU 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Graham Old  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

Councillors 
 

Rohit Grover  
Geof Cooke 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Alon Or-Bach 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Dean Cohen                            John Marshall                           Arjun Mittra  
Anne Hutton                            Shimon Ryde                            Daniel Thomas 
Jim Tierney  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert  020 8359 3469 Email: 

edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2. Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   Review of Area Committee Operations and Delegated Budgets  
 

5 - 56 

8.   Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any)  
 

 

9.   Outcome of informal parking consultation with residents of The 
Vale (Cricklewood end) and its surrounding roads NW11/NW2  
 

57 - 82 

10.   Results of the Garden Suburb 'GS' Controlled Parking Zone review  
 

83 - 140 

11.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert  
020 8359 3469 Email: edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
 

 

    

 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
25 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 

 
1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee held on 15 January 2015 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.  
 

7. LCC PROPOSALS FOR FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN  
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The
[...]
orum operations. 
 

2. That the Committee notes the proposed relationship with the Council’s Theme 
Committees – particularly the Environment Committee – and the implications 
for the Area Committees, including the need to coordinate with the deadlines 
for external funding cycles. 
 

3. That the Committee notes and supports the proposals to delegate additional 
resources to Area Committees to meet need and resolve issues in their local 
areas, including a proportion of income from the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (if agreed by Policy & Resources Committee on 9 July 2015). 
 

4. That the Committee approves the list attached at Appendix B a as an accurate 
record of the outstanding historic issues raised as of 12 June 2015, and notes 
the estimated total cost of the works. 
 

5. That the Committee reviews and comments on the draft guidance produced in 
response to the instruction from Environment Committee and attached at 
Appendix D. 
 

6



6. That the Area Committee refers the backlog issues listed at Appendix B, for 
which outstanding costs are more than £25,000 and which are neither closed 
nor fully funded (i.e. excluding RE17, RE30, and RE43, whose costs are 
estimated at £25,000 or less), to Environment Committee to be considered for 
funding at their meeting on 15 July. 
 

7. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee refers issues RE17, 
RE30 and RE43 onto their work programme for consideration at their October 
meeting – as these have estimated costs of £25,000 or less – when additional 
resources from CIL may be available to fund them (subject to agreement by 
Policy & Resources Committee on 9 July to allocate a proportion of CIL to 
Area Committees). 
 

8. That the Committee follows the approach set out in this report (in paragraphs 
1.18-1.28) when considering other issues on its agenda, as well as any issues 
which are referred on to the Committee from the July 2 Residents’ Forum. 
 

9. That the Area Committee approves the transfer of £17,000 of its current 
budget for 2015/16 to the Corporate Grants programme budget, to be allocated 
through, and using, the existing and established Corporate Grants application 
process. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

Background – review of Area Committees 
 

1.1 In the first part of 2015, officers carried out an overarching review of the 
Council’s three Area Committees and Residents’ Forums.  This was to 
respond to Members’ and residents’ concerns about some aspects of the way 
in which the Committees and Forums were operating.  It also incorporated a 
review of the first year’s pilot process for allocating the £100,000 a year 
budgets delegated to each Area Committee, which had been requested by the 
Community Leadership Committee when it agreed the framework for 
allocating the budgets on 11 September 2014.  A report setting out the 
background, findings, and full recommendations from the review was 
considered by the Community Leadership Committee on 24 June 2015 and is 
attached at Appendix A of this report. 
 

1.2 The review noted that a number of issues which were raised at the Area 
Committees and Forums in 2014/15 have not yet been actioned.  This has 
been due to some confusion over the powers – and resources – Area 
Committees have available to them to resolve issues.  One aim of the review 
was to explore ways in which these powers could be clarified and appropriate 
referral routes to other Committees put in place to make sure the same 
situation does not happen again.  The review has set out proposals for how 
this ‘backlog’ of issues could be resolved. 
 

7



1.3 Proposals have also been put forward to allocate additional resources to 
resolve issues in the constituency areas, whether by delegating further 
funding to the Area Committees themselves (drawn from Community 
Infrastructure Levy – CIL – income) or by making funds available through the 
Environment Committee budget.  These funding streams are by their nature 
focused on
[...]
ssues, particularly those likely to be beyond the scope of the Area 
Committees’ resources.  The proposals to make funds available through the 
Environment Committee budget will be presented to Environment Committee 
on 15 July 2015. 
 
This report recommends that the Committee notes and supports the 
proposals to delegate additional resources to Area Committees to meet 
need and resolve issues in their local areas. 
 
 
Collating the ‘backlog’ list of outstanding issues 
 

1.14 Work has been carried out to bring together the entire ‘backlog’ list of issues 
raised but not resolved for each constituency, identify the status of each issue 
– whether it has been resolved, resourced or has not yet had action taken 
against it – and give an estimate of any outstanding costs which would be 
needed to take each issue forward, as of 12 June 2015.  This list is attached 
at Appendix B.  Outstanding costs per project range from £5,000-£100,000 
with the total value of the backlog across the three Area Committees being 
approximately £775,000.   
 

10



1.15 The list shows that the total backlog for Finchley & Golders Green is made up 
of 10 issues.  The status updates show that none of these are yet closed and 
three are fully funded.  Seven remain, with a total estimated outstanding cost 
of £90,000 to resolve them.1  
 
It is recommended that the Committee approves the list attached at 
Appendix B as an accurate record of the outstanding historic issues 
raised as of 12 June 2015, and notes the estimated total cost of the 
works. 
 
 
Reviewing the first year’s budget allocations process 
 

1.16 The review also considered the success of the open grants process used to 
allocate the first year’s Area Committee budgets in 2014/15.  A summary of 
the applications and awards received is set out in the table below: 
 

Applications and awards by Area Committees in 2014/15 

 Applications 
received 

Projects 
funded 

Funding 
allocated 

Funds 
remaining 

Chipping Barnet 
[...]
tems at the July 2 meeting, with a particular focus on any 
issues which need referral into the LIP programme.   

 
1.25 The resources which have been identified through the Environment 

Committee budget (pending approval by Environment Committee on 15 July), 
would be sufficient to resolve the backlog issues which have costs of £25,000 
or more, without the need for additional funding from the LIP programme.  
This would remove a further item from the backlog list for Finchley & Golders 
Green, leaving total estimated unfunded costs of £40,000.   
 

1.26 It is therefore proposed that the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 
refers those issues on the list for which costs are estimated at more than 
£25,000 to Environment Committee for consideration, pending the decision 
whether or not to allocate funds to meet the backlog. 
 
This paper recommends that the Area Committee refers the backlog 
issues listed at Appendix B, for which outstanding costs are more than 
£25,000 and which are neither closed nor fully funded (i.e. excluding 
RE17, RE30, and RE43, whose costs are estimated at £25,000 or less), to 

13



Environment Committee to be considered for funding at their meeting 
on 15 July. 
 

1.27 Three issues would remain on the backlog list: RE17 (request for changes to 
a loading bay, costed at £5,000); RE30 (further outstanding costs for 
implementing the Garden Suburb CPZ) and RE43 (review of parking problems 
in Oakfields Road, costed at £20,000).   
 

1.28 All these outstanding issues relate to infrastructure and are therefore eligible 
for CIL funding, and it is thus proposed that, rather than committing its more 
flexible funds at this stage, Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee 
reserves its decision as to whether or not to take these forward until the 
Committee knows whether or not it has CIL income at its disposal.  It is 
therefore proposed that the Committee refers these four issues onto the work 
programme for its October meeting.   
 
It is therefore recommended that the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee refers issues RE17, RE30 and RE43 onto its work programme 
for consideration at their October meeting. 
 

1.29 The Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee may also be asked to 
consider other issues at its July meeting.  If these would be eligible for CIL 
funding, aimed specifically at infrastructure works, the Committee may also 
wish to wait until it knows whether such funding, will come forward later in the 
year, in order to have a full picture of its resources before it commits further 
funds.   

 
It is therefore recommended that the Committee follows the approach 
set out in this report when considering other issues on its agenda, 
which may be referred on to the Committee from the July 2 Residents’ 
Forum or through other routes. 

 
1.30 Finally, it is recommended that the Area Committees consider allocating a 

portion of their total budget for 2015/16 through the Council’s Corporate 
Grants programme.  A recommendation to do this is being presented to each 
Area Committee.  The first year’s applications showed a clear appetite in all 
constituencies for projects which focused on direct work with residents rather 
than on the environmental improvements which have been the traditional 
focus of the Area Committees – 11 of the 17 applications made to Finchley & 
Golders Green were for projects which would provide workshops or activities 
to local people, such as specialist safeguarding support for Orthodox Jewish 
children, or a media project for young people from refugee communities.   
 

1.31 In order to retain some of the grant-giving capacity that the Area Committees 
provided in their first year and to avoid the Committees’ focus being entirely 
on environmental improvements, it is proposed that each Committee allocates 
£17,000 of its budget through the Corporate Grants programme.  The budget 
for this programme has fallen in recent years and the £51,000 this would 
generate would bring it back up to par, as well as giving Area Committees 
access to a tried and tested process for allocating funding to community 
projects.   

14



 
Recommendation 9: that the Area Committee approves the transfer of 
£17,000 of its current budget for 2015/16 to the Corporate Grants 
programme budget, to be allocated through, and using, the existing and 
established Corporate Grants application process. 
 
 
Allocating the budgets from 2016/17 onwards – setting priorities 
 

1.32 It is proposed that in future years, the Area Committees would use their March 
meetings  to review the Theme Committees’ business plans, along with known 
projects or issues which have come forward through other routes (as above), 
and consider their priorities for how they will use their budgets in the 
subsequent financial year.  This could be an opportunity to set some broad 
guidelines for how they will divide up their budgets – for example: 
 

• roughly how much planned work they wish to see undertaken; 

• how much (if any) investigative work they would like officers to 
undertake around more complex issues that have been identified 
through needs assessments or other evidence-gathering processes, as 
described above; and  

• how much funding they would like to hold back for projects which might 
come forward during the remainder of the year, and/or for reactive 
responses to low-level issues.   

 
1.33 Members could also choose to set aside a proportion of the budget to respond 

to low level environmental issues as and when these emerge – though these 
would have to be coordinated with other responsive environmental 
maintenance work. 
 

1.34 If other issues have been flagged up as significant local problems by officers 
through existing needs assessments or other evidence-gathering processes – 
for example, high youth unemployment or health inequalities between different 
communities – Members could, in the same way that they might request a 
feasibility 
[...]
y manner 

 
2.4 The proposal to supplement the Area Committee budgets with income from 

CIL provides additional resources to resolve the current backlog of 
outstanding issues as well as any new environmental issues which come 
forward, while the proposal to agree additional resources through the 
Environment Committee’s budget to resolve the remaining backlog of works 
means that Members’ decisions can now be implemented (both covered 
under recommendation 3). 

 
2.5 The proposal to adopt the ‘backlog’ list attached at Appendix B as capturing 

the outstanding issues raised as of 12 June 2015 (covered under 
recommendation 4) and to refer the backlog issues listed at Appendix B, 
excluding RE17, RE30, and RE43, to Environment Committee to be 
considered for funding at their meeting on 15 July (covered under 
recommendation 6) will enable Environment Committee to identify definitive 
resources to resolve these issues and progress them. 

 
2.6 The proposal that the Area Committee should review and comment on the 

draft guidance attached at Appendix D (covered under recommendation 5) 
gives Members of the Committee the opportunity to make sure the guidance 
meets their needs. 

 
2.7 The proposal that the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee should 

refer issues RE17, RE30, and RE43 onto their work programme for 
consideration at their October meeting (covered under recommendation 7), 
and that the Committee follows the principles set out in this report when 
considering other issues on its agenda (as well as any issues which are 
referred on to the Committee from the July 2 Residents’ Forum) (covered 

16



under recommendation 8) is designed to ensure that the Area Committee 
makes fully informed decisions about how to deploy its resources and that 
funding is deployed as effectively as possible in line with any restrictions on its 
use. 

 
2.8 The proposal to allocate a proportion of Area Committee funding through the 

Corporate Grants programme (cove
[...]
, this report details the outcome of the informal parking consultation and asks 
the Committee to consider the recommendations made as a result of the feedback 
obtained through the consultation.   
 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee note the outcome of the informal consultation as detailed within 
this report and approve the following, at an estimated cost of £7,000: 

 
1. That statutory consultation is carried out on the proposals, as illustrated on 

Drawing Numbers 22251CWTV_02b,  to 
 
(a) extend the Monday to Friday 11am to 12midday Golders Green ‘H’ CPZ 

into Granville Road NW2; 

(b) extend the Monday to Friday 10am to 11am Cricklewood ‘C1’ CPZ into 

The Vale NW11, between Hendon Way and Claremont Road, and into 

Pentland Close and Woodvale Way NW2; 

(c) introduce a length of ‘At any time’ waiting restriction on Mendip Drive 

NW2;    

(d) convert a resident permit holder only parking bay on Sanderstead 

Avenue NW2 to business permit holders only;    

(e) introduce a new CPZ operational between 1pm and 8pm Monday to 

Sunday into Garth Road and Cloister Road NW2.    

2. In the event that no objections to the statutory consultation are received, or 
officers are able to resolve any such objection(s),authorise officers to 
implement the measures through the making of the relevant Traffic 
Management Orders;   
 

3. That any unresolved material objections to the statutory consultation referred 
to in 1 above, are reported back to a future meeting of this Committee for 
consideration, and for a decision on how to proceed. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

This report provides the Committee with the outcome to The Vale area 
informal parking consultation carried out on the 27th February 2014 and to 
consider the recommendations made as a result of the feedback obtained 

58



through the consultation and to seek a decision from the committee on how to 
proceed. 
 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 At the Finchley and Golders Gr
[...]
 D – Response rate to questionnaires 
Appendix E – Graphs showing results of the Garden Surburb 
CPZ review questionnaire. 
Appendix E2 – Graphs showing the results of the Garden 
Suburb CPZ outskirts review questionnaire 
Appendix F – Proposed “Past this point” parking layout – Hill 
Close 
Appendix G – Proposed Controlled Parking Zone layout - 
Heathgate 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Abai Otah 
Abai.otah@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3555 

AGENDA ITEM 10

83



 

 

Suburb CPZ was extended to include the section of Willifield Way between Asmuns Hill 
and Temple Fortune Hill following a concerns raised by a number of residents living in this 
section of Willifield Way who originally were not in favour of parking controls being 
introduced during the initial statutory consultation.  
In October 2014 the Council conducted an informal consultation with residents living inside 
and outside the existing Garden Suburb CPZ. The documentation which residents received 
advised them to complete a SurveyMonkey questionnaire online so that the Council could 
obtain their views on their current parking experiences within their area.  
 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee note the details contained within this report and approve the 
following at an estimated cost of £5,000 for item numbers 2, 3, 6 and 8, and £1,500 
for item number 4, and £11,000 for item number 7: 
 

1. That the details and results of the Garden Suburb Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) review are noted; 

 
2. That Officers should carry out a statutory consultation on a proposal to  
introduce a “Past this Point” method of parking control in Hill Close, the 
layout of which is set out in Appendix F to this report; 

3. That Officers should carry out a statutory consultation on a proposal to 
introduce a CPZ for Heathgate, the layout of which is set out in Appendix G to 
this report; 

4. That Officers should, prior to carrying out the statutory consultation referred 
to in 3 above, carry out an informal consultation with residents of South 
Square to establish whether they would be in favour of a CPZ being 
introduced;  

 
5. That the results of the informal consultation referred to in 4 above should be 
considered by the Commissioning Director, Environment in consultation with 
the relevant Ward Councillors to decide whether a statutory consultation 
should be carried out on a proposal to introduce a CPZ in South Square; 
 

6. That subject to the decision by the Commissioning Director, Environment 
referred to in 5 above, Officers should carry out a statutory consultation on a 
proposal to introduce a CPZ for South Square concurrent with the statutory 
consultation outlined in 3 above; 

 
7. That, subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultations 
referred to in recommendations 2, 3 and 6 above, that Officers introduce the 
CPZ  in Heathgate and ‘Past this Point ‘ measures in Hill Close through the 
making of the relevant Traffic Management Orders;  

 
8. That any unresolved material objections to the statutory consultations 

84



 

 

referred to in recommendations 2, 3 and 6 above, are reported back to a future 
meeting of this Committee for consideration, and for a decision on how to 
proceed. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
This report provides the Finchley and Golders Green committee with the 
outcome to the Garden Suburb CPZ review carried out on the 10th October 
2014 and to consider the recommendations made as a result of the feedback 
obtained through the consultation and to seek a decision from the committee 
on how to proceed. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 In October 2014 the Council conducted an informal consultation with residents 

of the Garden Suburb area whose properties are located inside and outside 
the existing Garden Suburb CPZ. The documentation which residents 
received advised them to complete a SurveyMonkey questionnaire online so 
that the Council could obtain their views on their current park

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
2 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
 

Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no absences.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman noted that the following issues had been referred up from the Finchley 
and Golders Green Resident Forum: 
 

- Issue 2: issue relating to ‘illegal and inconsiderate parking’ around FRS 
Synagogue and Kindergarten, 101 Fallow Court Avenue N12 0BE. 
 

- Issue 3: various road safety issues relating to roads around Park View Road. 
 

- Issue 4: issue relating to speeding along Etchingham Park Road. 
 

- Issue 6: issue relating to CPZ, Mortimer Close. 



 

2 

 
- Issue 14: issue relating to parking and speeding problems on Friary Way and 

Valley Avenue. 
 

Following discussion of these issues, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
1. That issue 6, concerning Mortimer Close, be considered in the discussion of 
the item regarding the outcome of informal parking consultation with 
residents of The Vale (Cricklewood end) and its surrounding roads 
NW11/NW2.  
 

2. That Officers are instructed to provide updates on the remaining issues 
(issues 2, 3, 4 and 14) at the next meeting of the Committee, and make 
recommendations on how to address issues where appropriate.  

 
8. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
The Chairman considered an urgent item brought to his attention by Councillor Kath 
McGuirk. The urgent item related to the feasibility of installing 20 mph vehicle activated 
signs on Westbury Road as opposed to the current 30 mph signs.  
 
Councillor Tierney was invited to speak on the matter in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 
After considering the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
- That Officers are instructed to bring a report to the next meeting of the 
Committee regarding the feasibility of this suggestion.   

 
9. REVIEW OF AREA COMMITTEE OPERATIONS AND DELEGATED BUDGETS  

 
The Commissioning Director of Environment introduced the report, which concerned a 
review of Area Committee operations and delegated budgets.  
 
Councillor Kath McGuirk moved a motion in respect to Recommendation 2 to request 
that the following additional wording be added to the recommendation: 
 

- The Commissioning Director of Environment is instructed to bring a report to 
the next meeting of the Committee clarifying how ward members should raise 
issues relating to highways, and how this route can then be communicated to 
members and residents.  

 
The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Alon Or-bach. The Committee unanimously 
agreed the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was carried. 
 
Councillor Graham Old moved a motion in respect to Recommendation 4 to request that 
the wording be amended to the following: 
 

- That the Committee approves the list attached at Appendix B as an accurate 
record of some outstanding historic issues raised as of 12 June 2015, and 
notes the estimated total cost of the works. The Committee notes that not all 
historical issues are reflected within the appended list. 

 



 

3 

The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Thompstone. The Committee unanimously 
agreed the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was carried. 
 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote for the 
recommendations. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 

Abstain 3 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Committee notes the review’s findings and the recommendations to 
improve Area Committee and Residents’ Forum operations. 
 

2. That the Committee notes the proposed relationship with the Council’s 
Theme Committees – particularly the Environment Committee – and the 
implications for the Area Committees, including the need to coordinate with 
the deadlines for external funding cycles. The Commissioning Director of 
Environment is instructed to bring a report to the next meeting of the 
Committee clarifying how ward members should raise issues relating to 
highways, and how this route can then be communicated to members and 
residents.  
 

3. That the Committee notes and supports the proposals to delegate additional 
resources to Area Committees to meet need and resolve issues in their local 
areas, including a proportion of income from the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (if agreed by Policy & Resources Committee on 9 July 2015).  
 

4. That the Committee approves the list attached at Appendix B as an accurate 
record of some outstanding historic issues raised as of 12 June 2015, and 
notes the estimated total cost of the works. The Committee notes that not all 
historical issues are reflected within the appended list. 
 

5. That the Committee reviews and comments on the draft guidance produced 
in response to the instruction from Environment Committee and attached at 
Appendix D.  
 

6. That the Area Committee refers the backlog issues listed at Appendix B, for 
which outstanding costs are more than £25,000 and which are neither 
closed nor fully funded (i.e. excluding RE17, RE30, and RE43, whose costs 
are estimated at £25,000 or less), to Environment Committee to be 
considered for funding at their meeting on 15 July.  
 

7. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee refers issues RE17, 
RE30 and RE43 onto their work programme for consideration at their 
October meeting – as these have estimated costs of £25,000 or less – when 
additional resources from CIL may be available to fund them (subject to 
agreement by Policy & Resources Committee on 9 July to allocate a 
proportion of CIL to Area Committees). 
 



 

4 

8. That the Committee follows the approach set out in this report (in 
paragraphs 1.18-1.28) when considering other issues on its agenda, as well 
as any issues which are referred on to the Committee from the July 2 
Residents’ Forum. 
 

9. That the Area Committee approves the transfer of £17,000 of its current 
budget for 2015/16 to the Corporate Grants programme budget, to be 
allocated through, and using, the existing and established Corporate Grants 
application process 

 
10. OUTCOME OF INFORMAL PARKING CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS OF 

THE VALE (CRICKLEWOOD END) AND ITS SURROUNDING ROADS NW11/NW2  
 
The Commissioning Director of Environment introduced the item, which concerned the 
outcome of informal parking consultation with residents of The Vale (Cricklewood end) 
and its surrounding roads NW11/NW2.  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin moved a motion in respect to Recommendation 1(A) to request 
that the wording be amended to the following: 
 

- (a) extend the Monday to Friday 11am to 12midday Golders Green ‘H’ CPZ 
into Granville Road NW2 and Mortimer Close NW2; 

 
The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Thompstone. The Committee unanimously 
agreed the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was carried. 
 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote for the 
recommendations. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 

Abstain 3 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee note the outcome of the informal consultation as detailed 
within this report and approve the following, at an estimated cost of £7,000: 
 
1. That statutory consultation is carried out on the proposals, as illustrated on 
Drawing Numbers 22251CWTV_02b, to 
 

a) extend the Monday to Friday 11am to 12midday Golders Green ‘H’ CPZ into 
Granville Road NW2 and Mortimer Close NW2; 
 

b) extend the Monday to Friday 10am to 11am Cricklewood ‘C1’ CPZ into The 
Vale NW11, between Hendon Way and Claremont Road, and into Pentland 
Close and Woodvale Way NW2; 
 

c) introduce a length of ‘At any time’ waiting restriction on Mendip Drive NW2; 
 



 

5 

d) convert a resident permit holder only parking bay on Sanderstead Avenue 
NW2 to business permit holders only; 
 

e) introduce a new CPZ operational between 1pm and 8pm Monday to Sunday 
into Garth Road and Cloister Road NW2. 

 
2. In the event that no objections to the statutory consultation are received, or 
officers are able to resolve any such objection(s),authorise officers to 
implement the measures through the making of the relevant Traffic 
Management Orders; 
 

3. That any unresolved material objections to the statutory consultation referred 
to in 1 above, are reported back to a future meeting of this Committee for 
consideration, and for a decision on how to proceed. 

 
11. RESULTS OF THE GARDEN SUBURB 'GS' CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE 

REVIEW  
 
The Commissioning Director of Environment introduced the report, which concerned the 
results of the Garden Suburb Controlled Parking Zone review.  
 
Councillor Marshall was invited to speak on the matter in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations. It was therefore RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee note the details contained within this report and approve the 
following at an estimated cost of £5,000 for item numbers 2, 3, 6 and 8, and £1,500 
for item number 4, and £11,000 for item number 7: 
 
1. That the details and results of the Garden Suburb Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) review are noted; 
 

2. That Officers should carry out a statutory consultation on a proposal to 
introduce a “Past this Point” method of parking control in Hill Close, the 
layout of which is set out in Appendix F to this report; 
 

3. That Officers should carry out a statutory consultation on a proposal to 
introduce a CPZ for Heathgate, the layout of which is set out in Appendix G 
to this report;  
 

4. That Officers should, prior to carrying out the statutory consultation 
referred to in 3 above, carry out an informal consultation with residents of 
South Square to establish whether they would be in favour of a CPZ being 
introduced; 
 

5. That the results of the informal consultation referred to in 4 above should be 
considered by the Commissioning Director, Environment in consultation 
with the relevant Ward Councillors to decide whether a statutory 
consultation should be carried out on a proposal to introduce a CPZ in 
South Square; 
 



 

6 

6. That subject to the decision by the Commissioning Director, Environment 
referred to in 5 above, Officers should carry out a statutory consultation on 
a proposal to introduce a CPZ for South Square concurrent with the 
statutory consultation outlined in 3 above; 
 

7. That, subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultations 
referred to in recommendations 2, 3 and 6 above, that Officers introduce the 
CPZ in Heathgate and ‘Past this Point ‘ measures in Hill Close through the 
making of the relevant Traffic Management Orders;  
 

8. That any unresolved material objections to the statutory consultations  
referred to in recommendations 2, 3 and 6 above, are reported back to a 
future meeting of this Committee for consideration, and for a decision on 
how to proceed. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.43 pm 
 
 


